
Notes:

Flight Match Date

1 1 7/30/2018

1 2 7/20/2018

2 1 7/13/2018

3 1 7/25/2018

3 2 7/22/2018



Result

Email from Tim McClarney; McClarney/Penrod defeated Jourdan Turi

Email from Sam Nation; Gain/Nation defeated Atkins/Bagby 1up

Email from Nick Austin; Austin/Moore defeated Claybourn/Torrence 1up

Email from Mark Clark; Brown/Clark defeated Kiefer/Bennett

Text from Jordan Dant; Dant/Miller defeated Grosheart/Morgan 19 holes



Name Cell # Email

Denis Gentry 812 455 2602 Ltrescue1@aol.com

Nelson Ford 812 459 4789 brokenteegolf@gmail.com

Blake Oeth 812 760 4682 boeth@evansvilledayschool.org

Britt Reddington 812 453 0082 britt.reddington54@gmail.com

Ed Lappe 812 305 2045 eds444@aol.com

Bob Tenbarge 812 204 8596 rten61@att.net

Derek Gallo D22gallo00@gmail.com

Matt Price 812-598-6774 Mprice56@ymail.com

Bjay Babb 812 449 9926 bjbabb@apextool.org

Kevin Carlton 812  893-0977 kcarlton2222@yahoo.com

Jim Boyle 812 449 3979 jandj5411@yahoo.com

Kelvin Canaday 731 514 2943 k-canaday@sbcglobal.net

Kendall Wahl 812 431 1335 kendallwahl@gmail.com

Grant Gribbins 812-455-7650 gjgribbins@aol.com

Logan Slaton 812 454 6635 lslaton41@gmail.com

Mac Weinzapfel 812 568 5600 mac@siemersglass.com

Tim McClarney 812 760 8918 tim@thdfins.com

Mike Penrod 812 760 5825 m.penrod82@gmail.com

Jake Weinzapfel 812 431 7500 jweinzap@gmail.com

Dustin Slaton 812 455 1064 slatonda@gmail.com

Terry Babb 812 204 2963 tbabb@apextool.org

Mark Wallace 812 483 9347 wallace.golf.69@gmail.com

Matt Goebel 812 499 6946 mgoebel@hasgoe.com

Matt Folz 812 431 4327 mfolz@hsccp.com

Kevin Moore 812 449 5346 kpmoore73@gmail.com

Nick Austin 812 499 8983 naustin331@gmail.com

Dan Berry 812 306 8646 hscdberry@gmail.com

Franklin Kincaid 812 431 1548 fkincaid@hsccpa.com

Alex Weinzapfel 812-550-0828 aw332@evansville.edu

Drew Lappe 812-319-6411 dtlappe@icloud.com

Drew Mitchell 812 453 6784 mitchelld.282@gmail.com

Doug Delong 812 457 4768 dodelong86@gmail.com

Brian Mackey  812-305-6691 Florguy1@yahoo.com

Brett Mackey 812-305-6691 mackeybd@gmail.com

Brad Johann 812 319 4601 kbjohann@hotmail.com

Jim Mitchell 812 204 6862 mitchelljimmy70@gmail.com

Bob Torrence 812 453 0078 teetimetorrence@gmail.com

Doug Claybourn 812 480 0196 dougclaybourn@gmail.com

Jordan Dant 812 598 4521 jodant06@yahoo.com

Ole Buddy Match Play Tournament - Participants & Contact Info



Name Cell # Email

Logan Miller 812-760-8621 lmiller@sage-health.com

Mike Morgan 812 453 1605 mikeymo2385@gmail.com

Jon Grosheart 812-306-5167  jgrosheart89@gmail.com

Mark Clark 812 604 8275 markclarkin424@gmail.com

Chris Brown ckbrown99@yahoo.com

Steve Deputy 812 480 8626 sdep1028@yahoo.com

Erik Folger 812 306 5959 car17e@icloud.com

Mark Kirkman 812 457 8624 mkirkman@evdio.org

Mike Weber 812 459 9326 web@mwrsm.com

Keith Bagby 812 550 2525 keithbagby7777@yahoo.com

Jim Atkins jatkins308@gmail.com

Sam Nation 270 860 3150 snation45golf@gmail.com

Roger Gain snation45golf@gmail.com

Craig Niemeier 812 893 1843 cniemeier8@gmail.com

Tyler Raben 812 568 7800 traben@summitrealestate.us 

Ryan Kiefer 812 454 6239 Ryankiefer16@gmail.com

Adam Bennett 812 306 3994 adam.bennett@crown.com

Dom Turi 812 319 2600 domturi@yahoo.com

Dusty Jourdan dustation12@hotmail.com



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Jim Atkins/Keith Bagby

Match #2

Roger Gain/Sam Nation

Tim McClarney/Mike Penrod

Match #1

Dusty Jourdan/Dom Turi

"Ole Buddy" Match Play Tournament

1st Flight

Logan Slaton/Mac Weinzapfel 

Drew Lappe/Alex Weinzapfel

Doug Delong/Drew Mitchell

Kendall Wahl/Grant Gribbins

 July 11 to July 31 August 1 to August 21 August 22 to September 11

Round 1 Quarter Final Semi Final

Match #7

Final  

Britt Reddington/Blake Oeth

Craig Niemeier/Tyler Raben

Match #3

Match #4

Match #8

September 12 to October 9

Match #9
WINNER

Match #5

Match #6

Tim McClarney/Mike Penrod

Roger Gain/Sam Nation



August 1 to August 21 August 22 to September 11  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dustin Slaton/Jake Weinzapfel

Match #5

Brian Mackey/Brett Mackey

WINNER

 Semi Final Final

September 12 to October 9

Ed Lappe/Bob Tenbarge

Match #2

Nick Austin/Kevin Moore

Match #6

Match #7

Mark Wallace/Terry Babb

Match #3

"Ole Buddy" Match Play Tournament

2nd Flight

Round 1

 July 11 to July 31

Quarter Final

Kevin Carlton/BJ Babb

Match #1

Doug Claybourn/Bob Torrence 

Nick Austin/Kevin Moore

Dan Berry/Franklin Kincaid

Match #8
Matt Price/Derek Gallo

Match #4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WINNER

Match #5

Jordan Dant/Logan Miller

Mike Weber/Mark Kirkman

Match #4

Matt Goebel/Matt Folz

Match #9
Jim Boyle/Kelvin Canaday

September 12 to October 9

Denis Gentry/Nelson Ford

Match #3

Match #8

Match #7

August 1 to August 21 August 22 to September 11

Erik Folger/Steve Deputy

Match #6

Brad Johann/Jim Mitchell

Chris Brown/Mark Clark

 July 11 to July 31

Chris Brown/Mark Clark

Match #1

Ryan Kiefer/Adam Bennett

Jordan Dant/Logan Miller

Match #2

Jonathan Grosheart/Mike Morgan

 

"Ole Buddy" Match Play Tournament

3rd Flight

Round 1 Quarter Final Semi Final Final



Helfrich Men’s Club

2018 “Ole Buddy” Match Play 

Tournament Rules

1.   The competition will be a 2-Man Best Ball Match Play format. 

2.   Matches shall be 18 holes playing the front 9 and back 9 of the Helfrich Golf Course.  The 

same 9 may not be played twice.

3.   GPS yardage systems are permitted for players use.

4.   Players on each team receive their full handicap and the respective strokes on all applicable 

holes.  Before each match begins, teams must declare their respective handicaps with one 

another.  It is one (1) net best ball, which counts for each team.  Holes are then won, lost or tied 

based on the best ball score of each team.

5.   A match is won when one team is up more holes than there are holes left to play.  In the 

event of a tie, a "sudden death" playoff continuing the match play format shall be played until a 

winner is finally determined.  Playoff holes will begin on #1 or #10 at the convenience of the 

Helfrich Pro Shop and it being able to accommodate the playing of extra holes.

6.   At the conclusion of each match, the winning team shall notify the Tournament Chairman of 

the outcome via email.

7.   All matches shall be played from the Blue Tees.

8.   The first round of matches shall be determined by a random draw of players within the 

bracket.  Succeeding matches will follow bracket order.

9.   If participation warrants Flights to be established, the tournament shall be Flighted based 

upon aggregate team handicaps on or about July 3, 2018.  The number of flights (i.e. brackets) 

will be a function of the number of members participating. 

10.Each bracket will consist of at least eight (8), but not more than 16 2-man teams.

11.Given the number of teams competing in each bracket, the construction of a bracket may 

require some teams be given a bye and move on to the next round of play.  The determination 

of the bye slots and the construction of each bracket shall be decided prior to the draw of 

teams.  Therefore it will be a "luck of the draw" as to which teams get a bye during the 



12.Matches shall be scheduled by and at the convenience of the teams.  Teams must play and 

finish their match before the scheduled end-date of the given round of matches.  It is highly 

recommended teams schedule their matches as soon as the round period opens to ensure they 

be able to finish their match within the specified time period.

13.If a match is not played within the designated time period, the winner of that match will be 

decided by a “flip of a coin” by the Tournament Chairman.  A team may concede a match at any 

time.  If a team determines it cannot play within the time period established, it should concede 

to their opponent assuming the opponent has demonstrated a willingness to set a time to play 

14.No prepared scorecards shall be used or required.  When playing their match, teams keep 

track of who is up (or down) holes as the match is played.

15.Late for tee time: If a team is late for his tee time, there is a grace period of up to but not 

more than 5 minutes.  If play begins within 5 minutes of the designated tee time, the player 

arriving late suffers a loss of hole for the 1st hole and play continues and begins on the 2nd hole.  

If a player is late for his designated tee time more than 5 minutes, he is disqualified.

16.In match play, a putt or hole may be conceded by a player to his opponent at any time and 

that concession cannot be withdrawn.  

17.  Concerning disputes, see below from the USGA Rules of Golf:
“In match play, if a doubt or dispute arises between the players, a player may make a claim. If no duly 

authorized representative of the Committee is available within a reasonable time, the players must continue 

the match without delay. The Committee may consider a claim only if it has been made in a timely manner and 

if the player making the claim has notified his opponent at the time (i) that he is making a claim or wants a 

ruling and (ii) of the facts upon which the claim or ruling is to be based.

A claim is considered to have been made in a timely manner if, upon discovery of circumstances giving rise to a 

claim, the player makes his claim (i) before any player in the match plays from the next teeing ground, or (ii) in 

the case of the last hole of the match, before all players in the match leave the putting green, or (iii) when the 

circumstances giving rise to the claim are discovered after all the players in the match have left the putting 

green of the final hole, before the result of the match has been officially announced.

A claim relating to a prior hole in the match may only be considered by the Committee if it is based on facts 

previously unknown to the player making the claim and he had been given wrong information (Rules 6-2a or 9) 

by an opponent.   Such a claim must be made in a timely manner.

Once the result of the match has been officially announced, a claim may not be considered by the Committee, 

unless it is satisfied that (i) the claim is based on facts which were previously unknown to the player making 

the claim at the time the result was officially announced, (ii) the player making the claim had been given wrong 

information by an opponent and (iii) the opponent knew he was giving wrong information.   There is no time 



18.  Any questions should be directed to the Tournament Chairman - Nelson Ford.  The 

Tournament Chairman and/or the Club Tournament Committee shall resolve any and all 

disputes.  All decisions made by the Chairman and/or Committee shall be final.



Tournament Payout

# of Teams 29

Entry Fee $30

Total Purse $870

 Each Bracket $290

Team Each Player

Winner $120 $60

Runner Up $90 $45

Semi Finalist $40 $20

Semi Finalist $40 $20

$290 $145

3 Brackets



Ole Buddy Match Play Tournament Flights

Name Hcp Team Team  Hcp

Denis Gentry 8 Craig Niemeier 5

Nelson Ford 17 Britt Reddington 12

Britt Reddington 4 Jim Atkins 13

Blake Oeth 8 Doug Delong 13

Ed Lappe 10 Dusty Jourdan 14

Bob Tenbarge 10 Roger Gain 15

Matt Price 9 Kendall Wahl 15

Derek Gallo 12 Tim McClarney 15

Kevin Carlton 11 Drew Lappe 15

Bjay Babb 12 Logan Slaton 17

Jim Boyle 12 Dan Berry 18

Kelvin Canaday 17 Ed Lappe 20

Kendall Wahl 7 Dustin Slaton 20

Grant Gribbins 8 Matt Price 21

Logan Slaton 7 Nick Austin 21

Mac Weinzapfel 10 Doug Claybourn 21

Tim McClarney 6 Mark Wallace 22

Mike Penrod 9 Kevin Carlton 23

Dustin Slaton 6 Brian Mackey 24

Jake Weinzapfel 14 Ryan Kiefer 25

Mark Wallace 5 Denis Gentry 25

Terry Babb 17 Jordan Dant 25

Matt Goebel 13 Matt Goebel 26

Matt Folz 13 Brad Johann 27

Nick Austin 8 Jon Grosheart 28

Kevin Moore 13 Jim Boyle 29

Dan Berry 8 Erik Folger 30

Franklin Kincaid 10 Chris Brown 31

Drew Lappe 6 Mike Weber 44

Alex Weinzapfel 9

Doug Delong 4

Drew Mitchell 9

Brian Mackey 12

Brett Mackey 12

Brad Johann 10

Jim Mitchell 17

Doug Claybourn 10

Bob Torrence 11

Jordan Dant 10

Logan Miller 15

Jon Grosheart 12

Mike Morgan 16

Chris Brown 11

Mark Clark 20

Erik Folger 12

Steve Deputy 18

Mike Weber 21

Mark Kirkman 23

Jim Atkins 6

Keith Bagby 7

Roger Gain 7

Sam Nation 8

Craig Niemeier 1

Tyler Raben 4

Ryan Kiefer 12

Adam Bennett 13

Dusty Jourdan 5

Dom Turi 9

29

1

271

28

30

44

1 31

1

1

1

18

15

15

1

1

21

25

1

1

1

1 13

1

1

1

25

12

20

21

23

1

1

1

20

22

26

21

1

1

1

1

1 29

1

15

17

24

1 13

1 15

1 14

1 5

1 25


